

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON;
MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS; KENDRA
ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA; JESSICA POCOCK; PHIL
WEISER,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS
KATHERINE L. ANDERSON
BRYAN D. NEIHART
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. BURSCH
ERIN M. HAWLEY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(571) 707-4655
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Lorie Smith and 303 Creative.....	4
B. CADA’s targeting of Lorie and other religious artists.....	6
C. Proceedings below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Tenth Circuit decision exacerbates a three-way split over free-speech defenses to public-accommodation laws.....	11
A. The Tenth Circuit and Oregon Court of Appeals authorize compelled speech under heightened scrutiny.....	11
B. The Eighth and Eleventh Circuits and Arizona Supreme Court do not allow public-accommodation laws to compel or restrict speech under heightened scrutiny...	14

C. Other courts allow public-accommodation laws to compel speech—as conduct.	17
D. The Tenth Circuit’s decision contradicts this Court’s free-speech precedents.	19
II. The Tenth Circuit’s decision substantially narrows <i>Fulton</i> and underscores <i>Smith</i> ’s inadequacies.....	23
A. The Tenth Circuit contradicts how four circuits assess statutes that allow exemptions yet burden religious exercise. ...	24
B. If the Tenth Circuit correctly applied <i>Fulton</i> , then this Court should overrule <i>Smith</i>	29
III. This case raises exceptionally important issues about free speech and religious liberty...	30
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the questions presented.	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit	
Opinion in 19-1413	
Issued July 26, 2021	1a
Colorado District Court	
Opinion and Order Granting	
Summary Judgment in 16-cv-02372	
Issued September 26, 2019	104a
Colorado District Court	
Opinion and Order Denying Motion for	
Preliminary Injunction and Motion for	
Summary Judgment in 16-cv-02372	
Issued May 17, 2019	114a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit	
Order and Judgment granting motion to dismiss	
appeal in 17-1344	
Issued August 14, 2018	147a
Colorado District Court	
Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part	
Motion to Dismiss and Denying Motion for	
Preliminary Injunction in 16-cv-02372	
Issued September 1, 2017	154a
Colorado Revised Statute 24-34-601	
Discrimination in places of public	
accommodation	171a
Joint Statement of Stipulated Facts	
Filed in Colorado District Court	
No. 16-cv-02372 on February 1, 2017	173a
303 Creative Wedding Website Announcement	
and Statement	196a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apilado v. North American Gay Amateur Athletic Alliance,</i> 792 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	34
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	21
<i>Athenaeum v. National Lawyers Guild, Inc.,</i> No. 653668/16, 2018 WL 1172597 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 06, 2018)	33
<i>Bery v. City of New York,</i> 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,</i> 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	30
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix,</i> 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	15, 16, 33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West,</i> 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Cassell v. Snyders,</i> 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of United States & Canada v. New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene,</i> 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	24

<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/ Jefferson County Metro Government,</i> 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020)	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24, 27
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,</i> 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Country Mill Farms, LLC v. City of East Lansing,</i> 280 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (W.D. Mich. 2017)	32
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.,</i> 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015).....	18, 26
<i>Creek Red Nation, LLC v. Jeffco Midget Football Association, Inc.,</i> 175 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (D. Colo. 2016)	34
<i>Department of Fair Employment and Housing v. Miller,</i> No. BCV-17-102855, 2018 WL 747835 (Cal. Super. Feb. 05, 2018)	32
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock,</i> 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	17
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker,</i> 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	i, 3, 29
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.,</i> 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003).....	20

<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12</i> <i>v. City of Newark,</i> 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	passim
<i>Green v. Miss United States of America, LLC,</i> No. 3:19-CV-02048-MO, 2021 WL 1318665 (D. Or. Apr. 8, 2021)	34
<i>Harris v. Quinn,</i> 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and</i> <i>Bisexual Group of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	20
<i>Islamic Center of Mississippi, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Starkville,</i> 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County,</i> <i>& Municipal Employees, Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.,</i> 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	30
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Industries,</i> 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. Ct. App. 2017).....	13, 32
<i>Lexington-Fayette Urban County Human Rights</i> <i>Commission v. Hands On Originals,</i> 592 S.W.3d 291 (Ky. 2019)	32

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	passim
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	21, 22
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Department</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	19, 20
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Resurrection School v. Hertel</i> , __ F.4th __, 2021 WL 3721475 (6th Cir. 2021) ...	25
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14, 20
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	17, 18
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	27
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	passim

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 19, 22

United States Telecom Association v. F.C.C.,
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 35

West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 19

White v. City of Sparks,
500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 20

World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corp.,
879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994)..... 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1331..... 1

Colo. Rev. Stat. 24-34-601(2)(a)..... 6

Colo. Rev. Stat. 24-34-601(3) 6, 26, 28

Madison, Wisconsin Code of Ordinances 39.03 31

Other Authorities

Local Nondiscrimination Ordinances,
Movement Advancement Project,
<https://bit.ly/3jWjl4k> 31

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) 29

Nondiscrimination Laws, Movement
Advancement Project, <https://bit.ly/37PAjvA> 31

Richard Wolf, *Same-sex marriage foes stick together despite long odds*, USA Today (Nov. 15, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3m2czwk>..... 32

Sue Selasky, *Lesbian baker in Detroit got homophobic cake order: Why she made it anyway*, Detroit Free Press (Aug. 13, 2020), perma.cc/JS53-APD3 33

Sweet Cakes by Melissa announces closure, KGW8, <https://bit.ly/2UHMANK> 32

Web Design Services in the US, IBISWorld (September 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3lJ87RC>..... 36

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I 1

U.S. Const. amend XIV 1
